the year ended March 2013. MCX Exploration (USA), Ltd. was absorbed
into MCX Exploration (USA), LLC, which is under Mitsubishi
International Corporation, Mitsubishi Corporation’s U.S. main regional
subsidiary, thereby no longer being included as a consolidated subsidiary
from the year ended March 2013.

(4) Retrospective Adjustment of the Previous Fiscal Year’s
Consolidated Financial Statements

The Company has retrospectively adjusted the consolidated balance sheet
for the year ended March 31, 2012, and consolidated statements of income
and comprehensive income, consolidated statements of equity, consolidated
statements of cash flows, operating segment information and earnings per
share for the previous fiscal year, since the Company exerts significant
influence due to the execution of shareholders’ agreements, and accounted
for the company’s ownership interest in investees under the equity method.

29

Retrospectively adjusted net income, total Mitsubishi Corporation
shareholders’ equity and total assets are as follows.

  （Millions of Yen）

Before

Retrospective
Adjustment

Adjustment
After

Retrospective
Adjustment

Net income
attributable to

Mitsubishi
Corporation

453,849 -1,505 452,344

Total
Mitsubishi

Corporation
shareholders’

equity

3,509,328 -1,510 3,507,818

Total assets 12,588,513 -193 12,588,320

30

(1) Operating segment information (US GAAP)

 Year ended March 31, 2012

Adjustments

Other and

Eliminations

 Gross profit…………………… 45,400   61,828   267,553   161,849   86,564   462,996   1,086,190   43,561   (1,891)  1,127,860

9,157   71,939   38,324   22,406   17,968   25,792   185,586   7,388   (556)  192,418

14,216   120,639   170,636   49,763   37,085   56,642   448,981   3,557   (194)  452,344

 Segment assets………………… 864,500   1,594,140   3,571,003   1,655,475   806,218   2,383,577   10,874,913   2,720,506   (1,007,099)  12,588,320

 Operating transactionｓ

 External customers …………… 170,982   4,554,997   4,396,774   2,293,857   2,207,119   5,442,466   19,066,195   1,062,829   (2,703)  20,126,321

 Inter-segment ………………… 19,647   9,473   2,779   14,659   11,468   8,223   66,249   36,366   (102,615)   -

   Total …………………… 190,629   4,564,470   4,399,553   2,308,516   2,218,587   5,450,689   19,132,444   1,099,195   (105,318)  20,126,321

 Year ended March 31, 2013

Adjustments

Other and

Eliminations

 Gross profit…………………… 56,006   52,811   133,602   194,583   92,109   464,865   993,976   37,962   (2,281)  1,029,657

16,512   72,195   18,537   20,213   13,724   22,788   163,969   (75)  380   164,274

24,963   142,376   36,910   61,895   22,627   67,537   356,308   7,627   (3,907)  360,028

 Segment assets………………… 1,027,218   1,909,013   4,145,036   1,972,989   916,614   2,612,950   12,583,820   3,351,739   (1,524,894)  14,410,665

 Operating transactionｓ

 External customers …………… 214,894   4,955,765   4,003,543   2,473,363   2,380,238   5,555,728   19,583,531   625,126   (1,474)  20,207,183

 Inter-segment ………………… 19,406   8,359   3,860   6,157   16,634   8,432   62,848   40,561   (103,409)   -

   Total …………………… 234,300   4,964,124   4,007,403   2,479,520   2,396,872   5,564,160   19,646,379   665,687   (104,883)  20,207,183

NOTE:
(1) Operating transactions, as presented above, are voluntary disclosures solely for the convenience of investors in Japan. Operating transactions represent the gross transaction
   volume or the aggregate nominal value of the sales contracts in which the companies act as principal and transactions in which the companies serve as agent.
(2) "Other" represents the corporate departments which primarily provides services and operational support to the Company and Affiliated companies.
   This column also includes certain revenues and expenses from business activities related to financing and human resource services that are not allocated to reportable operating segments.